
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8132-1211 / 1296 
Tuesday, 15th October, 2019 at 8.00 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room 
Civic Centre, Silver Street,  
Enfield EN1 3XA 
 

PLEASE NOTE MEETING TIME 
 

 Ext:  1211 / 1296 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Mahmut Aksanoglu (Chair), Sinan Boztas (Vice-Chair), 
Mahym Bedekova, Chris Bond, Elif Erbil, Ahmet Hasan, Tim Leaver, Hass Yusuf, 
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Maria Alexandrou 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:45pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 14/10/19 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 17 
SEPTEMBER 2019  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

17 September 2019. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING (REPORT NO.120)  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 To receive the covering report of the Head of Planning. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


 
5. 19/02830/FUL  -  39A CAMLET WAY, BARNET, EN4 0LJ  (Pages 5 - 48) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Cockfosters 
 

6. 19/02435/HOU  -  47 EVERSLEY PARK ROAD, LONDON N21 1JJ  (Pages 
49 - 66) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 

WARD:  Southgate 
 

7. 19/00986/FUL  -  SINCLAIR'S LAUNDRY SITE, 199 BRETTENHAM ROAD, 
LONDON N18 2HE  (Pages 67 - 100) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions and S106 Agreement 

WARD:  Edmonton Green 
 

8. 19/00201/FUL  -  465-469 GREEN LANES, LONDON N13 4BS  (Pages 101 
- 144) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions and S106 Agreement 

WARD:  Winchmore Hill 
 

9. PLANNING PANEL   
 
 To receive a verbal update on proposals to hold a Planning Panel meeting. 

 
 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17.9.2019 

 

- 195 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Mahmut Aksanoglu, Sinan Boztas, Mahym Bedekova, Chris 

Bond, Elif Erbil, Ahmet Hasan, Tim Leaver, Hass Yusuf, 
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Maria Alexandrou 

 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning), Andy Higham (Head of 

Development Management), Sharon Davidson (Planning 
Decisions Manager), David Gittens (Planning Decisions 
Manager), Dominic Millen (Group Leader Transportation) and 
John Hood (Legal Services) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Dennis Stacey (Chair, Conservation Advisory Group) 

17 members of the public, applicant and agent representatives 
 

 
222   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Aksanoglu, Chair, welcomed all attendees. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Erbil. 
 
223   
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
NOTED there were no declarations of interest. 
 
224   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 27 
AUGUST 2019  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
Tuesday 27 August 2019 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
225   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING (REPORT NO.95)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Head of Planning. 
 
226   
19/02097/FUL - CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, 
EN2 8JL  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17.9.2019 

 

- 196 - 

NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying 

the proposals and highlighting the key issues. 
2. Councillor Elif Erbil arrived at the meeting and, having missed the 

beginning of the item, would not be permitted to vote on this application. 
3. The deputation of Marc Lewis, Finance Director, Wren Academy in support 

of the application. 
4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The support of the majority of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation: 7 votes for and 2 abstentions. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
 

Page 2



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020 - REPORT NO  120 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15.10.2019 
 
REPORT OF: 
Head of Planning 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
David Gittens Tel: 020 8132 0870 
Claire Williams Tel: 020 8132 0869 
 
4.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
4.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 301 applications were determined 

between 02/09/2019 and 02/10/2019, of which 224 were granted and 77 
refused. 

 
4.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library. 
 

Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in Schedule. 

 
4.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any 
other material considerations.  Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by 
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making 
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the London 
Plan (March 2015), the Core Strategy (2010) and the Development 
Management Document (2014) together with other supplementary 
documents identified in the individual reports. 

 
(2) Other background papers are those contained within the file, the 

reference number of which is given in the heading to each application. 

ITEM 4 AGENDA - PART 1 

SUBJECT - 
 

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date: 15th October 2019 

Report of 
Head Of Planning

Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
David Gittens 
Joseph McKee   

Ward: Cockfosters 

Ref: 19/02830/FUL Category: Full Application 

LOCATION: 39A Camlet Way, Barnet, EN4 0LJ 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing 1no. 4-bedroom dwelling (C3) and erection of 4no. 4-bedroom 
(8 person) houses with basement level accommodation and associated works. 

Applicant Name & Address: 
Mrs Sai Taurah 
Offshore Incorporations Centre 
Road Town 
Totola  
PO Box 957 
saitaurah@gmail.com 

Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Alan Cox 
Alan Cox Associates 
224a High Street 
Barnet 
EN5 5S 
alan@coxassociates.co.uk 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager 
be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions.  

Page 5 Agenda Item 5

mailto:saitaurah@gmail.com
mailto:alan@coxassociates.co.uk


Ref: 19/02830/FUL    LOCATION:  39A Camlet Way, Barnet, EN4 0LJ, 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North 

Page 6



2
[...]
e nest.  
Reason: To ensure that wildlife is not adversely impacted by the 
development, in accordance with policy CP36 of the Core Strategy and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
16. Method of enclosure 

The site shall not be occupied detail of the means of enclosure is submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The means of 
enclosure shall be erected in accordance with the approved details before the 
development is occupied. 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory appearance and safeguard the privacy, 
amenity and safety of adjoining occupiers and the public and in the interests 
of highway safety. 

 
17. Vehicular Parking Compliance Condition 

The parking area forming part of the development shall only be used for the 
parking of private motor vehicles and shall not be used for any other purpose. 
Reason: To ensure that the development complies with Development Plan 
Policies and to prevent the introduction of activity which would be detrimental 
to amenity. 
 

  

Page 12



8 
 

18. Removal of Permitted Development Rights 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended) or any statutory 
instrument revoking and re-enacting or modifying that Order, no development 
under the following classes shall take place without the prior written consent 
of the Local Planning Authority: 

 
a. Article 3 and Schedule 2, Part 1 Classes A, B, C, D, E and F 

Reason: In order to protect the amenities of the adjoining occupiers, to 
ensure adequate amenity space is retained for each of the dwellings in 
accordance with adopted Policy, and to maintain a satisfactory appearance 
to the development. 

 
19 The development shall not commence until the applicant submits details of a 

scheme of ecological enhancement methods inclusive of bat and bird boxes 
to be designed into the development. 
Reason: To ensure development is in compliance with Policy DMD79 of the 
Enfield Development Management Document (2014). 

 
 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 The application reflects advice provided at a pre-application (18/03224/PREAPP) 

stage, which was sought by the applicant post the refusal of 2no. planning 
applications affecting the re-development of the site; ref. 16/00877/FUL and 
17/04406/FUL. By reason of development representing a contemporary and high-
quality approach to architecture which of a low-rise scale, the development is 
considered an appropriate subservient back land re-development of the site. 

 
3.2 The LPA considers the development to represent high-quality residential 

accommodation by reason of gross internal areas of all 4no. proposed units, 
exceeding by a significant amount, minimum floorspace standards as outlined 
within the DCLG’s Technical Housing Standards (2015). Indeed, all units benefit 
from private amenity space which exceeds Local Plan requirements. 

 
3.3 The site is somewhat constrained in that the topography of the land falls away to 

the north, therefore any development on site of an excessive scale, could appear 
overbearing and/or have an unacceptable adverse impact to the residential 
amenity of the occupiers of no’s 9 and 10 Alderwood Mews (existing dwellings 
north of the application site). Indeed, the sole access to the site is off an existing 

Page 13



9 
 

lane that runs between 39 and 41 Camlet Way measuring 3.86m in width and 
32m in length. In view of the relatively small scale of the proposed development; 
which would not result in any significant increase to vehicular traffic, the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA) together with the Highways officers are satisfied that the 
reuse of this existing access, is acceptable. Indeed, a private arrangement for 
refuse/recycling collection is proposed by the applicant. This approach is only 
acceptable in particular site-specific circumstances. For reasons outlined within 
the body of this report, the approach is on balance acceptable noting t
[...]
9 Camlet Way and that shared with 
35 Camlet Way. Two-storey accommodation is proposed a minimum of 13.61m 
from the southern shared boundary and 9.15m from the eastern shared boundary 
of the site. The unit would benefit from 251sqm of private amenity space. 

 
5.3 Plot 2 is also a part single-storey part two-storey (plus basement 

accommodation) detached dwelling located on the north-western part of the site. 

Page 15



11 
 

The single-storey (northern) side elevation is located 2.84m (at the corner with 
eastern front elevation) and 1.77m (at the western elevation) from the shared 
boundary with 10 Alderwood Mews. Two storey accommodation is set back from 
this boundary by 8.38m. The unit benefits from 245sqm of private amenity space. 

 
5.4 Plots 3 and 4 comprises of a semi-detached pair which are also part single-storey 

part two storey (plus basement accommodation) which are located on the north-
eastern part of the site. The single-storey element of the proposal is located 
1.45m from the shared northern boundary with no.9 Alderwood Mews. Two 
storey accommodation is set-back from this shared boundary by 5.18m. Plot 3 
benefits from 223sqm of private amenity space and plot 4 benefits from 198sqm 
of private amenity space. 

 
5.5 The proposed development integrates both PV solar panels and green roofs at a 

first-floor level across all roofs. Each dwelling is served by 2no. vehicular parking 
spaces and both hard and soft landscaping is proposed across the development 
site.  

 
6. Relevant Planning History 
 

Application site 
 
Reference – 18/03224/PREAPP 
Development Description – Proposed redevelopment of site and erection of 4 x 
residential units. 
Decision Type – Officer Level Advice Provided  

 
Reference – 17/04406/FUL 
Development Description – Redevelopment of site and erection of 2 x 3 bed 
single family dwellings and a block of 4 self contained flats comprising 4 x 3 bed 
with associated parking  and landscaping. 
Decision Level – Del
[...]
986/FUL Category: Major 

LOCATION: Sinclair’s Laundry Site, 199 Brettenham Road, London N18 2HE 

PROPOSAL:  Demolition of existing buildings and erection of replacement two-storey building for 
industrial laundry use involving new salt and water tanks, widening of existing vehicular access, new 
fence to side and rear boundaries and associated works. 

Applicant Name & Address: 
Sinclair’s Laundry 
The Imperial London Hotels Limited 

Agent Name & Address: 
Collective Planning 
1 Long Lane 
London 
SE1 4PG 

RECOMMENDATION: That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the obligations 
as set out in the report, the Head of Development Management / the Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 

Page 67 Agenda Item 7



 
Ref: 19/00986/FUL    LOCATION:  Laundry Site, 199 Brettenham Road, London, N18 2HE 
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 68



 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the obligations 
 as set out in the report, the Head of Development Management / the Planning 
 Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to 
 conditions: 
 
 1. Time Limited Permission 

 2. Drawing Numbers 

  Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans. 

 3. Materials  

  Sample panel and a schedule of materials to be used in all external 
  elevations including walls, doors, windows and front entrances within 
  the development. 

 4. Landscaping  

  i)  Details of trees, shrubs, grass and all other soft landscaped 
   areas of internal and external amenity spaces to be planted on 
   the site;  

  ii) Where  feasible biodiversity enhancement interventions  
   incorporated into the design; and   

  iii) Any planting which dies, becomes severely damaged or  
   diseased within five years of planting shall be replaced with 
   new planting in accordance with the approved details.  

 5. Tree Protection - Provident Park 

  Scheme for the protection of the trees (in the root protection area) in 
  Provident Park, in accordance with BS5837:2012, including a tree  
  protection plan (TPP) and an Arboricultural method statement (AMS)  

 6. Operational/Service Management Plan 

  Operational/Service Management Plan including details of: 

  i) How delivery vehicles will be managed to ensure there is no 
   occurrences of vehicle idling in close proximity to the site; 

  ii) How vehicle deliveries will be managed to ensure there is no 
   undue noise and disturbance to neighbouring occupiers as a 
   result of the deliveries; 

  iii) Confirmation that loading doors will be closed shut prior to any 
   vehicle being unloaded in the site; and 

  iv) Procedure for dealing with noise complaints arising from  
   neighbouring occupiers. 

 

Page 69



 7. BREEAM  

   Evidence that development achieves a BREEAM New Construction 
  rating of no less than 'Very Good’. 

 8. Details of access and junction reinstatement/modification 

  Details of the amended vehicle accesses associated with the  
  development, as follows: 

  i) Reinstatement of kerbs on two crossovers on Brookside Road;  

  ii) Widening of existing kerb/gates on Brookside Road;  

  iii) Minor relocation of existing (non-service) dropped kerb on  
   Brettenham Road; and  

  iv) Extension of the existing footway crossovers on Brettenham 
   Road and Brookside Road. 

 9. Previously Unidentified Contamination  

 10. Piling, Deep Foundations, and Boreholes 

 11. Construction Management Plan (CMP) 

  Construction Management Plan in accordance with London Best  
  Practice Guidance. 

 12. Cycle Storage  

  Details of the siting and design of secure covered cycle parking  
  facilities. 

 13. Subdivision  

  Building shall not be occup
[...]
   (highest point on the eastern side building) to around 9.56m across 
  the site.  As such, whilst the height will increase in parts from the  
  existing building it will decrease in other parts. Notwithstanding, where 
  there is an increase the parts of the building that will increase in height 
  are considered to be insufficient enough to result in any impact on  
  light to  neighbouring occupiers. 

3.    The site will provide seven formal parking spaces compared to the 
 zero as is the current situation. Parking matters are discussed further 
 within the main body of the report. 
 
4. The relevant submitted information has been reviewed by the    

Council’s Environmental Health Officer who has raised no objections 
subject to conditions. 
 

 5. A new delivery system will be implemented which will ensure delivery 
  vehicles are better managed. This is further discussed in the main  
  body of the report. 

External Consultees:  
 

7.3 Thames Water: No objection. Requested condition to be attached requiring 
technical details of the connection to the existing foul water network 
infrastructure to accommodate the needs of the development proposal. 
 

7.4  MPS Designing Out Crime: No objection. Condition requiring the development 
to confirm attainment of Secured by Design Accreditation, is requested. 
(Officer comment: there is no explicit policy requirement requiring a Certificate 
of Compliance to be achieved and therefore a condition will not be attached. 
However, it should be noted that the majority of the Secure by Design 
interventions can be implemented on the site). 

 
7.5  London Fire Brigade: No objection.  
 
7.6 Environment Agency: No objection. 

 
 
 
 

Page 75



Internal Consultees: 
 

7.7  Traffic & Transportation: No objection subject to conditions pertaining to cycle 
storage required and vehicle crossovers/dropped kerbs. 

 
7.8 Tree Officer: No objection.  

 
7.9 SuDS Officer: No objection. Conditions pertaining to SUDS required
[...]
umbers and sizes) of trees, shrubs and grass to be 
planted on the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The planting scheme shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details in the first planting season after completion or 
occupation of the development whichever is the sooner. Any planting which 
dies, becomes severely damaged or diseased within five years of planting 
shall be replaced with new planting in accordance with the approved details.  
The landscaping scheme shall include the following landscaping and 
biodiversity enhancements: 
 

• Planting plans; 
• Written specifications (including cultivation and other operations 

associated with plant and grass establishment); 
• Schedule of plants and trees, to include native and wildlife friendly 

species and large and large canopy trees in appropriate locations 
(noting species, planting sizes and proposed numbers / densities); 

• Implementation timetables; 
• Native and wildlife-friendly plants and trees of local or national 

provenance; 
 

Reason: To provide a satisfactory appearance and to ensure the development 
provides the maximum possible provision towards the creation of habitats in 
accordance with Policies CP36 of the Core Strategy, DMD77, DMD80 and 
DMD81 of the Development Management Document and Policy 7.19 of the 
London Plan. 

 
10.  Biodiversity 
 

Prior to the commencement of development, a full reptile survey and bat 
survey and an updated ecological report with details of biodiversity 
enhancements for the site shall be carried out by a suitably qualified 
ecologist. The recommendations are to be followed in full.  A report detailing 
the results of the surveys, and the ecologist's recommendations, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details.  
 
Reason: To minimize the impact of the development on the ecological v
[...]
spaces (26 long stay and 1 short stay) have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This shall include details of cycle 
storage where possible within the private garden areas on the ground floor in 
addition to an additional cycle parking storage to the front communal area. 
The approved details shall thereafter be installed and permanently retained 
for cycle parking.  
 
Reason: To ensure the provision of cycle parking spaces in line with the 
Council's adopted standards. 

 
 
14. Obscured Glazing 
 

The glazing to be installed on the side elevation of Block B shall be in 
obscured glass with an equivalent obscuration as level 3 on the Pilkington 
Obscuration Range and fixed to a height of 1.7 metres above the floor level of 
the room to which they relate. The glazing shall not be altered without the 
approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the occupiers of adjoining properties. 

 
15. Access 
 

The development excluding demolition and ground work shall not commence 
until full details of the proposed undercroft access including points a – d are 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority: 
 

a. Details of the access ramps; 
b. The treatment to the front driveway area of Number 469 including 

details of retaining walls and boundary treatments to 467 and 471 
Green Lanes; 

Page 107



c. Details of a Priority/ Waiting arrangement to allow for safe two-way 
vehicle movement, prioritising vehicles entering the site; and 

d. Details of the Pedestrian Access path and its separation from the 
undercroft vehicular access. 
 

These works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
before development is occupied or the use commences.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the development complies with Council Policies 
and does not prejudice conditions of safety or traffic flow on adjoining 
highways. 

  
 
16.  Construction Methodology 
 

T
[...]
.5m²

Living Room / Kitchen
30m²

Bedroom 1
20m²

Flat 5
94m²

Lift

Living Room / Kitchen
25m²

Bedroom
8m²

Bedroom
14m²

Flat 4
63m²

Entrance

Entrance

Ground Floor Plan as Proposed

Balcony

Lift

Third Floor Plan as Proposed

Living Room / Kitchen
25m²

Bedroom
14m²

Flat 13
51m²

Bedroom
14m²Living Room / Kitchen

24m²

Flat 14
50m²

Store

Store

Living Room / Kitchen
24.5m²

Bedroom
12m²

Flat 10
52m²

Living Room / Kitchen
24.5m²

Store

Store

Bedroom 2
14.5m²

Living Room / Kitchen
29m²

Bedroom 1
13m²

Store

Living Room / Kitchen
27m²

Bedroom 1
16m²

Bedroom 2
12.5m²

Flat 13Flat 11

Flat 8Flat 5

Flat 14Flat 12

Flat 7Flat 6

Flat 4

Fl
at

 1
0

Fl
at

 7

Entrance

Store

Store

Store

Store

Store

Store

El
ev

at
io

n 
C

Elevation B

Elevation D

Flat Roof

Roof Plan as Proposed

Balcony

June 2016
1:100 @ A1

Block 2 - Plans as Proposed

A

221 East Barnet Road, Barnet,
Herts EN4 8QS

Tel: 020 8449 5100 Fax: 020 8449 5170

Kuros Consultants

0mm

0m

20 40 60 80

2 4 6 8
1:100 Scale Bar

P
age 142





























































Site Location Plan

Kuros C
onsultants

N
o scaled dim

ensions to be
taken from

 this draw
ing. All

dim
ensions to be site checked.

N

P
age 143



Not to Scale
June 2016

983/65

221 East Barnet Road,
Barnet, Herts EN4 8QS

Tel: 020 8449 5100
Fax: 020 8449 5170

Kuros Consultants Visualisation 2
#

P
age 144


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 17 SEPTEMBER 2019
	4 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING (REPORT NO.120)
	5 19/02830/FUL  -  39A CAMLET WAY, BARNET, EN4 0LJ
	6 19/02435/HOU  -  47 EVERSLEY PARK ROAD, LONDON N21 1JJ
	7 19/00986/FUL  -  SINCLAIR'S LAUNDRY SITE, 199 BRETTENHAM ROAD, LONDON N18 2HE
	2. Executive Summary
	2.1 The report seeks approval to a scheme involving the demolition of existing buildings and erection of a replacement two-storey building for industrial laundry use involving new salt and water tanks, widening of existing vehicular access, 

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 15.10.2019 

 

- 223 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Mahmut Aksanoglu, Sinan Boztas, Mahym Bedekova, Chris 

Bond, Elif Erbil, Ahmet Hasan, Hass Yusuf, Michael Rye OBE, 
Jim Steven and Maria Alexandrou 

 
ABSENT Tim Leaver 

 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Joseph 

McKee (Senior Planning Officer), David Gittens (Planning 
Decisions Manager), Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning) 
and Claire Williams (Planning Decisions Manager), Dominic 
Millen (Group Leader – Transport Planning & Policy)  and 
Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending:  

20 members of the public, applicant and agent representatives 
 

 
252   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Aksanoglu, Chair, welcomed all attendees. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Leaver and Dennis 
Stacey (Chair of CAG). 
 
253   
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Councillor Bedekova declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7, 
19/00986/FUL – Sinclair’s Laundry Site, 199 Brettenham Road, London 
N18 2HE, as she was the Local Ward Councillor for Edmonton Green. 

2. Councillor Hass Yusuf declared a pecuniary interest in item 6, 47 
Eversley Park Road, London N21 1JJ, as the agent is known to him. 
He would not be voting on this application. 

 
254   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 17 
SEPTEMBER 2019  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
Tuesday 17 September 2019 were agreed as a correct record. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 15.10.2019 

 

- 224 - 

255   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING (REPORT NO.120)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Head of Planning. 
 
256   
19/02830/FUL  -  39A CAMLET WAY, BARNET, EN4 0LJ  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Joseph McKee, Senior Planning Officer, clarifying 
the proposals and highlighting the key issues. 

2. Receipt of letter from the London Fire Brigade (LFB) and 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) confirming no objection to the 
proposed development on grounds of fire safety. 

3. Also reported the need for conditions to cover Refuse and Servicing 
Management Plan & Landscaping along the boundary with 9/10 
Alderwood Mews. 

4. The deputation of Kevin Robinson, neighbouring resident, speaking 
against the officers’ recommendation. 

5. The deputation of Councillor Alessandro Georgiou speaking as 
Cockfosters Ward Councillor, against the officers’ recommendation. 

6. The deputation of Alan Cox, the agent, speaking in response. 
7. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
8. The support of the majority of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation: 5 votes for, 4 votes against and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED that the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions 
Manager be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the conditions 
and the agreed conditions below: 
 

 Refuse/Servicing Management Plan 
 
No part of the development hereby approved shall be commenced until the 
applicant has submitted and had approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, a Refuse and Servicing Management Plan which sets out how 
deliveries and servicing will function as well as details of the private refuse 
collection arrangements. Servicing and refuse arrangements will be 
implemented in accordance with detail approved and maintained thereafter 
unless otherwise agreed by the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure goods can be delivered, waste removed in a safe and 
efficient manner which would not have any unacceptable adverse impact to 
the safety or capacity of the local highways network. 

 
 

 
 

 Planting Schedule 
 
Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, a scaled 
plan shall be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 15.10.2019 

 

- 225 - 

Authority showing all existing and proposed vegetation and landscape 
features to be retained within the site. The submitted details to include 
specific reference to planting/landscape features along the shared boundary 
with No.9 Alderwood Mews which is of particular importance. 
 
The site shall be landscaped strictly in accordance with the approved details 
in the first planting season or prior to the first occupation of the development; 
whichever is sooner. 
Any new tree(s) that die(s) or become(s) severely damaged or diseased shall 
be removed and replaced within five years of planting. Unless further specific 
permission has been given by the Local Planning Authority, replacement 
planting shall be in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: Required to safeguard and enhance the character and amenity of 
the area, to provide ecological, environmental and bio-diversity benefits and 
to maximise the quality and usability of open spaces within the development. 
 
 

 Obscured Glazing 
 
The glazing serving the ground floor window within the northern elevation of 
plot 4 shall be non-opening below 1.7m and be obscured. The glazing shall 
not be altered without approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the occupiers of neighbouring properties.  

 
257   
19/02435/HOU  -  47 EVERSLEY PARK ROAD, LONDON N21 1JJ  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Claire Williams, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying the proposals and highlighting the key issues. 

2. The date shown at paragraph 5.1 (page 52) of the report should read 
‘September 2018’. 

3. The deputation of Murat Aydemir, applicant/agent, speaking against the 
officers’ recommendation of refusal. 

4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The support of the majority of the committee for the officers 

recommendation: 5 votes for (Chair’s casting vote included), 4 votes 
against, 1 abstention and Councillor Yusuf did not vote. 

 
 
AGREED that planning permission be Refused. 

 
258   
19/00986/FUL  -  SINCLAIR'S LAUNDRY SITE, 199 BRETTENHAM ROAD, 
LONDON N18 2HE  
 
NOTED 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 15.10.2019 

 

- 226 - 

1. The introduction by Claire Williams, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying the proposals and highlighting the key issues. 

2. As reported, paragraph 7.3 (page 75 of the report), Thames Water 
comments to be addressed via information rather than a condition. 

3. As reported, an additional letter of objection raising concerns regarding 
noise and impact on residential amenity (reference made to 
Environmental Health comments on page 76 of the report). 

4. The deputation of John Ferguson, the applicant, in support of the 
officers’ recommendation. 

5. Members debate and questions responded to by officers. 
6. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation. 
 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
the obligations as set out in the report, the Head of Development 
Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to conditions. 
 
259   
19/00201/FUL  -  465-469 GREEN LANES, LONDON N13 4BS  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Claire Williams, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying that this application had been heard at the 29th August 2019 
meeting, which had been deferred due to a lack of affordable housing. 

2. As reported, received an update on viability assessment and affordable 
housing review from Area Manager. 

3. It was agreed to prioritise payments previously secured for highway 
improvements and education. 

4. Members debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The support of the majority of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation: 7 votes for and 3 abstentions. 
 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement, the 
Head of Development Management /Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
260   
PLANNING PANEL  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The provisional Planning Committee scheduled for the 5 November 
2019, will be going ahead. 

2. The Planning Panel for the Southgate Office Village application has 
been confirmed for the 21 November 2019. 

 
Post Meeting note: 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 15.10.2019 

 

- 227 - 

The planning panel is confirmed to be held at Highlands School 
Assembly Hall on the 21 November 2019. 

 
 
 


